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RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TRIBUNAL
OF THE
NORTHERN RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL

DECISION OF THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TRIBUNAL ON AN
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 73(5) OF THE HOUSING ACT 2004

Applicant:
Respondent:

Subject property:
Date of application to
Tribunal:

Directions Issued:

Tribunal;

Decision

Adam Gavin Sykes
Daniel Yang Fan Zhou{Landlord)

24 Haddon Avenue, Burley, Leeds LS4 2JF

4 January 2011
4 February 2011

Mr G. C. Freeman (Chairman)
Mr W.T.M Roberts. F.RI1.C.S

The Tribunal has determined that, by way of a rent repayment order
made under section 73 {5) of the Housing Act 2004, the
Respondent, Daniel Yang Fan Zhou is required to pay to the
Applicant, the sum of £610.65.

Introduction

These are the Reasons for the decision on an application made to the
Residential Property Tribunal (“the Tribunal”) by the Applicant under
Section 73 of the Housing Act 2004 (“the Act)” for a Rent Repayment
Order ("RRQO") in respect of the subject property.

On 6 April 2006 Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004, introduced a new regime
for the mandatory licensing of certain houses as defined in the Act. The
Act contains criminal and civil sanctions for non-compliance. A person
who controls or manages a house required to be licensed and which is



[image: image2.png]not licensed commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine not
exceeding £20,000.00 (Section 72(6)).

3.  An occupier of an unlicensed property who has paid periodical
payments, in respect of such occupation, during a period whilst an
offence under Section 72 (1) is being committed, may seek to recover
those payments by way of a Rent Repayment Order ("RRO"). The
jurisdiction to make an RRO is exercisable by a Residential Property
Tribunal (“RPT").

4. On 25" May 2010 the Respondent was convicted at Leeds Magistrates
Court of an offence of being controller/manager of a house in multiple
occupation ("HMO") without as licence under Section 72 (1) of the Act
which was committed on 3 November 2009 namely that of having
control of or managing a house which was required to be licensed under
the Act under Section 61(1) but was not so licensed. The Respondent
was fined £4,000.00 for the offence plus £762.00 costs and £15.00 victim
surcharge.

5. The Tribunal issued directions to the parties. Both parties made written
submissions to the Tribunal. These were copied to the parties.

The Law

6. The Housing Act section 73 (5) allows the occupant of an HMO to make
an application to the Residential Property Tribunal for a rent repayment
order if the property is unlicensed at the relevant time provided that the
application is made within the period of 12 months beginning with the
date of the conviction (section 73 (8) (c)).

7. Section 74 (8) (b) states that a Tribunal must be satisfied that:-

“the occupier paid , to a person having control of, or managing the HMO ,
periodical payments in respect of the occupation of part of the HMO
during any period which it appears to the Tribunal that such an offence
was being committed in relation to the HMO. . .” [emphasis added]

8. By Section 74 (8) (¢) a Rent Repayment Order may not require payment
of any amount in respect of any time falling outside the twelve months
ending with the date of the occupier's application under section 73
(5).Under section 73 (1) (b) and 73 (2) (b) the HMO is no longer
considered unlicensed when an application for a licence has been duly
made and the application is still effective.

The Tribunal’s determination

9. No hearing was requested by any party.
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The Tribunal was not made aware of any exceptional circumstances
which would make the payments unreasonable for the landlord to pay
under section 74 (4).

11. The applications under. section 73 (5) were received within 12 months of
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14.

G. C. Freeman

the conviction of the Respondent.

The application was made to the RPT on 4™ January 2011. Repayments
can only be ordered for rents paid for the twelve months before the date
of the application — that is between 4™ January 2010 and 4" January
2011, or, if earier, the date on which the tenancy ended, or the date of
conviction of the Landlord of an offence under the Act (Section 74(6)(c))
(“the liability period™).

The Respondent was convicted on 25™ May 2010. The liability period is
therefore from 4™ January 2010 to 25 May 2010. The Applicant
submitted evidence that during this period he paid the sum of £610.65 in
rent to the Respondent. The Tribunal therefore made an order that the
Respondent pay the Applicant the sum of £610.65.

Chairman

10" May 2011
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